

No. 13-719

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
AND CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MATTHEW J. SALZMAN
MOLLY E. WALSH
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 691-2495

DAVID E. BENGTON
JORDAN E. KIEFFER
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67206
(316) 268-7943

NOWELL D. BERRETH
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. BOONE
JONATHAN D. PARENTE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-4481
nowell.berreth@alston.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE REMOVAL STATUTE REQUIRES A NOTICE OF REMOVAL TO CONTAIN “A SHORT AND PLAIN STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR REMOVAL,” NOT EVIDENCE OF JURISDICTION- AL FACTS.....	9
A. Section 1446(a)’s call for “a short and plain statement of the grounds for removal” tracks Rule 8’s pleading standard.....	9
B. Other provisions in § 1446 confirm that the statute requires allegations (not evidence) in the notice of removal.	12
C. This Court has consistently held that a defendant does not need to present evidence supporting jurisdictional allegations until the allegations are challenged.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH PLACES A SIGNIFICANT BURDEN ON REMOVING DEFENDANTS, IS UNNECESSARILY COMPLEX, AND RUNS COUNTER TO CAFA'S OBJECTIVES.	17
A. The Tenth Circuit's demand for evi- dence in the notice of removal places a significant burden on defendants early in litigation.	18
B. Requiring evidence in the notice of removal trades the simplicity of § 1446(a)'s pleading burden for the unnecessary complexity of jurisdic- tional discovery.	19
C. The Tenth Circuit's approach also runs counter to CAFA's objectives.	20
CONCLUSION	23
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2a
28 U.S.C. § 1446	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1453	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 17
<i>Barnhart v. W. Md. Ry. Co.,</i> 128 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1942)	10
<i>Barrow Dev. Co. v. Fulton Ins. Co.,</i> 418 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1969)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 18
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.,</i> 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Countryman v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</i> 639 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.,</i> 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008)	2, 10, 12
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.,</i> 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 683 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.,</i> 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hartis v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	5, 16, 20
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1
<i>Janis v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 472 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	12
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-04044-PKH (W.D. Ark. 2011)	14
<i>Laughlin v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	16
<i>Okla. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. JSSJ Corp.</i> , 149 F. App'x 775 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Rachel v. Georgia</i> , 342 F.2d 336 (5th Cir. 1965)	11, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	10
<i>Sierminski v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	3, 21
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12
<i>Walker v. Trailer Transit, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel, Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921)	7, 15, 16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	7, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1)	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)	7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2)(B).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	19
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(b)(2), 119 Stat. 4.....	8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	1, 2, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3733 (4th ed. 2009).....	10, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011)	13, 14
16 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 107.30[2][a][i] (3d ed. 2013)	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	8, 21, 22
Thomas E. Willging, et al., Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Discovery and Disclosure Practice, Problems, and Proposals for Change</i> (1997).....	18
